
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies.  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests.  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting.  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Guidance.  (Pages 7 - 30)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of public footpath from Railway Street to 
Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, Pendle Borough  

(Pages 31 - 66)

6. Proposed Diversion of Part of Great Harwood 
Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough  

(Pages 67 - 78)

7. Proposed Diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, 
Rossendale Borough  

(Pages 79 - 88)

8. Commons Act 2006, The Commons Registration 
(England) Regulations 2014, Regulation 43  

(Pages 89 - 96)



9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 28th September in Cabinet Room 'B' - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
L Beavers
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson
G Gooch

P Hayhurst
C Henig
S Serridge
D Stansfield
P White
B Yates

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Ron Shewan and 
County Councillor Sean Serridge replaced County Councillor Julie Gibson.

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillor David Whipp.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016

Resolved: That having accepted the amendments to the inaccuracies on page 
96 of the Item 5 report relating to effect of NERC Act and restricted byway, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of and upgrade to Public Bridleway from Edenfield to 
Helmshore Road, Haslingden passing through Irwell Vale
File No. 804/548

An application was presented for the addition and upgrade to public bridleway of 
a route from Edenfield to Helmshore Road, Haslingden passing through Irwell 
Vale, in accordance with File No. 804-548. This would be implemented by:

a. Upgrade to public bridleway part of Ramsbottom Footpath 128 between 
point 1 and point B.

b. Upgrade to public bridleway part of Ramsbottom Footpath 130 between 
points B-C-D.

c. Upgrade to public bridleway part of Ramsbottom Footpath 131 between 
points E-D and points D-F.

d. The addition of a public bridleway from a point on Ramsbottom Footpath 
131 from point F to a point on Ramsbottom Footpath 130 at point G.

e. Upgrade to public bridleway part of Ramsbottom Footpath 130 between 
point G and point H.

f. The addition of a public bridleway from a point on Ramsbottom Footpath 
130 at point H along Aiken Street and Milne Street to the junction with 
Haslingden Footpath 387 at point I.

g. Upgrade to public bridleway the whole of Haslingden Footpath 387 
between point I and point J.

h. Upgrade to public bridleway the whole of Haslingden Footpath 388 
between point J and point K.

The Committee was informed it would not be correct to add A-1 as bridleway 
because it was a carriageway but it was not possible to delete it from the 
Definitive Map and Statement due to a deficiency in the legislation.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
Orders should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Page 2



Resolved:

1. That the application for the addition of and upgrade to public bridleway of 
route Edenfield to Helmshore Road, Haslingden passing through Irwell 
Vale, in accordance with File No. 804-548, be accepted save for section A-
1 .

2. That Orders be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and Sections 53(c)(i), (ii) and (iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to add and upgrade to public bridleway the route from Edenfield to 
Helmshore Road, Haslingden passing through Irwell Vale on the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public rights of Way as shown on the Committee 
Plans between points 1-B-C-D, D-E and points D-F-G-H-I-J-K

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the 
Orders be promoted to confirmation.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 (Culbeck 
Lane) to Restricted Byway
File No. 804-574 

A report was presented on an application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 
and 39, otherwise known as Culbeck Lane, to Restricted Byway, in accordance 
with file no. 804-574.

The Committee was informed that an application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 
37, 38 and 39, known as Culbeck Lane, to byway open to all traffic was 
considered by the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee on 15th November 1995 
and rejected.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statements of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, it was proposed and seconded 
that the application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 and 39, known as 

Page 3



Culbeck Lane, to Restricted Byway, in accordance with file no. 804-574 be not 
accepted, to which the following amendment was proposed and seconded, that 
the application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 and 39, known as Culbeck 
Lane, to Restricted Byway, in accordance with file no. 804-574 be accepted. On 
being put to the vote the amendment was lost. The original proposal was then 
voted upon and carried  and it was therefore:

Resolved: That the application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 and 39, 
known as Culbeck Lane, to Restricted Byway, in accordance with file no. 804-574 
be not accepted.

 
 
 

7.  Urgent Business

An item of urgent business relating to an application to record a transfer of a right 
of common  held in gross was presented at the meeting. 

The Committee was informed that these rights in gross were determined by the 
Commons and Town Greens Sub-Committee at its meeting in September 2011.

It was agreed that this matter be determined at the meeting to enable 
longstanding financial and legal issues to be resolved prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee which was not until 8 June 2016.

Details of the application and supporting evidence received from the applicant, 
were presented both as part of the report and at the meeting.

The Committee agreed that the application was well founded and that it be 
accepted and a transfer of the right of common be recorded in the Commons 
Register.

Resolved: That the application be accepted and the transfer of rights in gross be 
recorded in the Commons Register in accordance with the Commons 
Registration (England) Regulations 2014 that Mr Paul John France and Mr Mark 
Kelsall France are entitled to the right to graze 79 and a half sheepgates over the 
whole of CL23.

Page 4



8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 8th June 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room 
at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 July 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State as Annex 'C'.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk management

Providing the members of the Committee with Guidance will assist them to consider 
the various reports which may be presented.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

Current legislation Jane Turner, Office of the 
Chief Executive 01772 
32813 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
N/A

Page 8



Regulatory Committee ANNEX 'A'
Meeting to be held on the 27 July 2016

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way

Definitions

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 gives the following definitions of the public rights of 
way which are able to be recorded on the Definitive Map:-

Footpath – means a highway over which the public have a right of way on foot only, other 
than such a highway at the side of a public road; these rights are without prejudice to any 
other public rights over the wa
[...]
ierfield, in accordance with File No. 804-501.

Recommendation

1. That the application for a public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street 
Car Park, Brierfield be accepted in part:

a) A-B-C-D-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights 
of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-501, to be accepted; and

b) E-F-G to be not accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and/or 
Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath 
from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A-
B-C-D-E.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the addition onto the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way of a public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield; a 
distance of approximately 60 metres and shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G on 
the Committee plan.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be made if the evidence shows that:

 “the expiration… of any period such that the enjoyment by the publi
[...]
e Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Application to add a public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street car park, Brierfield, 
Pendle Borough

0 10 205 Meters

Application route

Page 65



Page 66



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 July 2016

Electoral Division affected:
Great Harwood

Highways Act 1980 – Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough.
(Annexes B & C refer)

Contact for further information:
Mrs R Paulson, 01772 532459, Environment Directorate.
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 
part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, from the route shown by a bold continuous 
line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked A-
C-B on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent 
to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with respect 
to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into operation 
of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from Mr Andrew Thompson of Squires Farm, Allsprings 
Plantation, Great Harwood, Lancashire, BB6 7UL, for an Order to be made under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Great Harwood Footpath 1 in 
the vicinity of Squires Farm, Great Harwood.

The length of the existing path proposed to be diverted is shown by a bold continuous 
line and marked on the plan as A-B and the proposed alternative route is shown by a 
bold dashed line and marked A-C-B.

Page 67

Agenda Item 6

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


The applicants' property, Squires Farm, is a residential property. The proposal, if 
successful would provide the owners of the property with an improvement in privacy 
and security.  

Consultations 

The necessary consultation with the Statutory Undertakers has been carried out and 
no adverse comments on the proposal have been received except from National Grid 
who initially objected to the proposals.

National Grid have a gas pipeline which crosses beneath the line of the proposed 
diversion near point A. Their initial objection was on the grounds that “the level of 
protection currently afforded to the apparatus it has in the subject land may be 
diminished notwithstanding Paragraph 4, Schedule 12, Part ll of the Highways 
Act,1980”. The organisation subsequently withdrew its objection because “it has 
identified that it has no record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of your enquiry”. 
This reply was sent together with a map showing the line of a gas pipe crossing under 
the proposed diversion. 

Hyndburn Borough Council has been consulted and has not raised any objection to 
the proposal. 

The following organisations have also been consulted: Peak and Northern Footpath 
Society, the Hyndburn branch of the Ramblers Association and the North West 
regional branch of the British Horse Society. None of these have objected to the 
proposal. 

Advice 

Description of existing footpath to be diverted

That part of Great Harwood Footpath 1 as described below and shown by a bold 
continuous line A-B on the attached plan (All lengths and compass points given are 
approximate).

Description of new footpath

A footpath as described below and shown by a bold dashed line A-C-B on the 
attached plan (All lengths and compass points given are approximate).

FROM TO COMPASS DIRECTION LENGTH WIDTH


[...]
Bacup Footpath 640, Rossendale Borough.
(Annexes B and C refer)

Contact for further information:
Mrs R Paulson, 01772 532459, Environment Directorate.
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, Rossendale Borough.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert  
Bacup Footpath 640, from the route shown by a bold continuous line and 
marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked C-B on the 
attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent 
to the Secretary of State and the Authority promote it to confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into operation 
of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from a number of residents in Anderton Close and 
Hardman Close in Cowpe, near Bacup, Rossendale, for an Order to be made under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert Bacup Footpath 640. 

The length of the existing path proposed to be diverted is shown by a bold continuous 
line and marked on the plan as A-B and the proposed alternative route is shown by a 
bold dashed line and marked C-B.

The application has been received from the owners of 5 properties whose land is 
adjacent to the line of the existing footpath, namely 8 Anderton Close, 10 Anderton 
Close, 12 Anderton Close, 14 Anderton Close, and 7 Hardman Close. The applicants 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


have applied for the diversion so that they can extend their gardens into the land 
currently crossed by the existing footpath. 

Consultations 

The necessary consultation with the Statutory Undertakers has been carried out and 
no adverse comments on the proposal have been received. Local rights of way user 
groups have also been consulted.

The footpath secretary of Rossendale Ramblers wrote to say that the footpath was 
obstructed by rubbish which had been thrown over the walls by the residents of 
Anderton Close and Hardman Close. Nevertheless, he indicated that he would not 
object to the proposals on condition that the footpath is properly signposted at each 
end.

The Chair of Rossendale Access wrote to say that she had researched some old maps 
which appeared to show that the existing path was part of the old road to Rochdale, 
inferring that the existing path carried higher rights than those recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement. She says the route appeared on the Yates map of 1786 
and the Hennetts map of 1830 but suggests the route went out of use following the 
construction of the turnpike road through “the Glen” in 1826. Nevertheless, the route 
appears on the Cassini map of 1903-04 and on the old Finance Act maps.

Lancashire County Council’s Definitive Map Officer has looked very carefully at the 
historical mapping information which was available to her. She has concluded that 
whilst the route appears to have previously been used to give access to Tenter Heads 
(on the site of the current 9 and 11 Hardman Close) with a through route to Royds 
Road on foot, any vehicular rights are likely to have been private. It would appear that 
there is insufficient information to argue the case for A-B to carry public bridleway 
rights. The Chair of Rossendale Access subsequently indicated that they would be 
unlikely to object on these grounds in the event of an Order being made.

Advice 

Description of existing footpath to be diverted

The whole length of Bacup Footpath 640 as described below and shown by a bold 
continuous line A-B on the attached plan (All lengths and compass points given are 
approximate).

Description of new footpath

FROM TO COMPASS 
DIRECTION
[...]
Democratic Services
danielle.jay@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

An application from John Douglas James Welbank and Sylvia Margaret Welbank for 
a Declaration of Entitlement to record the rights to graze 45 Sheep on CL23, rights 
entry 4. 

Recommendation

That the application be accepted in part and a Declaration of Entitlement be 
recorded in the Commons Register in accordance with The Commons Registration 
(England) Regulations 2014 and that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs 
Sylvia Margaret Welbank are entitled to exercise the part of the right attached to 
Ireby Green, Ireby, namely the right to graze 45 sheep gaits over CL23. 

Background and Advice 

The 2006 Act makes provisions by Regulations for commons registration authorities 
to record in their registers of common land that a person is entitled to exercise some 
or all of the rights attached to a particular piece of land. The rights remain attached 
to the land but can at the moment be exercised by the owner and the application in 
this matter is that this is the case and should now be registered. 

Regulation 43(1) states that applications for a declaration of entitlement to exercise a 
right of common must be made by an owner of a freehold estate in land to which a 
right of common is attached or leasehold owner in any such land.

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



In this matter the rights are attached to Ireby Green, Ireby, shown edged red on the 
supplemental map in Appendix 'A', the rights attached to this land are to graze 101 
sheep gaits over register unit CL23, 1 sheep gait representing a right to graze 1 
sheep or 4 lambs, 10 sheep gaits representing a right to graze 1 horse.

The Applicants have provided a copy of title number LA941525. This shows that part 
of the farm, as shown on the supplemental map is owned by John Douglas James 
Welbank and Sylvia Margaret Welbank, as shown on the plan marked Appendix 'B'. 
It has been calculated that this land is approximately 44.7% of the Ireby Green land 
on the supplemental map. 

44.7% of the grazing rights is calculated as the right to graze 45 Sheep. 
Mathematically, it actually produces a fractional quantity but, following guidance from 
DEFRA it is advised that a right to graze a fractional animal is not recognised in law, 
and the fractional right has been rounded down. The Applicants are aware of this.

Notice of the application has been duly given according to the regulations and no 
response has been received. 

It is advised that if the application is well founded the appropriate amendment to the 
register shall be made. Here it is advised that although the application was to record 
44 sheep the correct entitlement is the rounded down figure of 45 Sheep. It is 
advised that the Application be accepted in part.

Consultations

Notice of the application was given on the County Council web site and also to all 
parties who have requested to be notified of applications under the 2006 Act.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated with 
this proposal. The Committee is advised that provided the decision is taken in 
accordance with the advice and guidance given, and is based upon relevant 
information contained in the report there are no significant risks associated with the 
decision-making process.

Page 90



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

File of papers denoted
3.750

Danielle Jay 
Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Ext 535526

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A 

Page 91



Page 92



Appendix A

Page 93



Page 94



Appendix B

Page 95



Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting.
	4 Guidance.
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, Pendle Borough
	Addition of public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, Pendle Borough - Location Plan
	Addition of public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, Pendle Borough - Committee Plan

	6 Proposed Diversion of Part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	7 Proposed Diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, Rossendale Borough
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	8 Commons Act 2006, The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014, Regulation 43
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson
G Gooch
P Hayhurst

C Henig
R Shewan
D Stansfield
D Whipp
P White
B Yates

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillor Julie Gibson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

County Councillors David Whipp and Paul White declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 5 as they were both members of Pendle Borough Council.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.



2

5.  Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Addition of public 
footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, 
Pendle Borough

A report was presented on an application for the addition on to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way of a public footpath from Railway Street to 
Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield, in accordance with File No. 804-501.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A'), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information provided, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
Orders should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application for a public footpath from Railway Street to Cross 
Street Car Park, Brierfield be accepted in part:

a) A-B-C-D-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-501, to be accepted; 
and

b) E-F-G to be not accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(b) 
and/or Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
public footpath from Railway Street to Cross Street Car Park, Brierfield on 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the 
Order be promoted to confirmation.

6.  Proposed Diversion of Part of Great Harwood Footpath 1, Hyndburn 
Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Great Harwood 
Footpath 1, Hyndburn Borough.

Consultations had been carried out and no adverse comments on the proposal 
had been received apart from one from National Grid who initially objected to the 
proposals. National Grid had a gas pipeline which crossed beneath the line of the 
proposed diversion. Its initial objection was on the grounds that the level of 
protection currently afforded to the apparatus it had in the subject land might be 



3

diminished notwithstanding Paragraph 4, Schedule 12, Part II of the Highways 
Act 1980. National Grid subsequently withdrew its objection because it had 
identified that it had no record of apparatus in the immediate vicinity of the 
enquiry.

Having considered all of the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority took a neutral stance with respect to 
confirmation.

 Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert part of Great Harwood  Footpath 1, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line 
and marked A-C-B on the plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

7.  Proposed Diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, Rossendale Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of Bacup Footpath 640, 
Rossendale Borough.

The necessary consultations had been carried out and no adverse comments 
had been received. Local rights of way user groups had also been consulted.

Having considered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order should be made but taking advice in Annex 
'C' into account that the Authority promoted it to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert Bacup Footpath 640, from the route shown by a bold continuous line 
and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked C-B 
on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 



4

be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority promote it to 
confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion. 

8.  Commons Act 2006, The Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2014, Regulation 43

A report was presented on an application from John Douglas James Welbank 
and Sylvia Margaret Welbank for a Declaration of Entitlement to record the rights 
to graze 45 sheep on CL23, rights entry 4.

Details of the application and supporting evidence received from the applicant, 
together with a summary of the law relating to applications in respect of common 
land were presented both as part of the report and at the meeting.

The Committee agreed that the application was well founded, the appropriate 
amendment to the register be made and the application be made.

Resolved: That the application be accepted in part and a Declaration of 
Entitlement be recorded in the Commons Register in accordance with The 
Commons Registration 2014 and that Mr John Douglas James Welbank and Mrs 
Sylvia Margaret Welbank are entitled to exercise the part of the right attached to 
Ireby Green, Ireby, namely the right to graze 45 sheep gaits over CL23.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 28th September 2016 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond 
Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


